

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574 & 14-596

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*,
Respondents

Additional Case Captions Listed On Inside Front Cover

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IDAHO GOVERNOR C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER**

THOMAS C. PERRY
COUNSEL TO THE GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0034

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
332 Constitution Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, *et al.*,
Respondents

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

RICHARD HODGES,
Respondent

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

RICHARD HODGES
Respondent

TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.* AND GREGORY BOURKE,
et al.,
Petitioners

v.

STEVE BESHEAR
Respondent

JONATHAN P. ROBICHEAUX, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

DEVIN GEORGE, *et al.*,
Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS* 1

ARGUMENT 4

Latta should be considered on the merits along with
 whichever of the currently pending cases this
 Court believes will provide the best vehicle for
 deciding the constitutionality of man-woman
 marriage laws. 4

A. *Latta* is the only pending case in which state
 officials have vigorously defended the man-
 woman definition, explaining why it satisfies
 any form of heightened scrutiny. 4

B. *Latta* is the only pending case in which an
 appellate court has held that sexual
 orientation is a suspect class, and that the
 man-woman marriage definition
 “discriminates” on that basis..... 16

C. *Latta* is the only pending case in which state
 officials have defended man-woman marriage
 laws in part as a means of limiting the risk of
 intrusions into religious liberty..... 21

D. Unlike most of the pending cases, *Latta*
 presents both the “licensing” and “recognition”
 issues. 22

E. On both sides, <i>Latta</i> counsel are experienced in the issues presented and in handling cases in this Court.	23
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	8
<i>Bd. Educ. Westside Cnty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	25
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. (1983)	24
<i>Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	21
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	19
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .	19
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	21
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	5
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	27
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	27

<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	19
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 533 (1996) ..	8
<i>Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12, 21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21

STATUTES

Civil Marriage Protection Act (MD), House Bill 438 (March 1, 2012).....	6
--	---

Marriage Equality Act (NY), AB A08354 (June 24, 2011).....	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oral Argument at 47:19-24, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2012) (No. 12-144)	15
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Divorce Rates by State,” (available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf)	14
---	----

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Marriage Rates by State,” (available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf)	14
--	----

Nock, Steven L., <i>Marriage in Men’s Lives</i> (1998)	10
---	----

Posner, Richard A., <i>Should There Be Homosexual Marriage? And If So, Who Should Decide?</i> 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1578 (1997).....	9, 20
---	-------

Trandafir, Mircea, <i>The Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Different-Sex Marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands</i> (2009) (available at http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM2010/trandafir_m6039.pdf)	15
